

71306-0

71306-0

NO. 71306-0-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MERGITU ARGO,

Appellant,

v.

PORT JOBS,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT PORT JOBS' BRIEF

MARTIN J. PUJOLAR, WSBA #36049
JOHN P. HAYES, WSBA #21009
FORSBERG & UMLAUF, P.S.
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1400
Seattle, WA 98164
(206) 689-8500

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2014 MAY 12 AM 10:55

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF CASE	3
A.	UNDERLYING FACTS.....	3
1.	Contract between Port Jobs and Neighborhood House	4
2.	NH Hired Argo as an Employee of Neighborhood House	6
3.	Neighborhood House Terminated Argo’s Employment.....	10
4.	Argo Held Herself Out to the Public as an NH Employee	11
5.	Neighborhood House Rehired Argo as an Employee	12
B.	PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	13
III.	ARGUMENT.....	15
A.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
1.	Summary Judgment Orders	15
2.	Motion for Reconsideration.....	16
B.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED ARGO’S CLAIMS ON SUMMARY JUDGMENT	16
C.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT ARGO WAS NOT AN INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR	18
1.	Argo Was Not an “Independent Contractor”	18
a.	Argo Did Not Control the “Manner, Method and/or Means” of her Employment.....	18
b.	Analysis of WAC 162-16-230’s Factors Support the Trial Court’s Finding That Argo Was Not an Independent Contractor.	20

2.	The NH-Port Jobs Agreement for Professional Services Did Not Confer Argo Independent Contractor Status.....	26
3.	Argo Previously Denied Independent Contractor Status	28
D.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING ARGO’S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION	28
1.	Argo Was Prohibited from Raising Her “Third-Party Beneficiary” Theory for the First Time in Her Motion for Reconsideration	29
2.	Argo Was Not a Third-Party Beneficiary to the Agreement between NH and Port Jobs.....	31
3.	Washington Law Does Not Provide an Alleged Third-Party Beneficiary Standing to Bring Claims under WLAD.....	33
4.	Federal Law Does Not Provide an Alleged Third-Party Beneficiary Standing to Pursue Claims under WLAD	35
a.	Argo’s Reference to 42 U.S.C. §1981 Was Raised for the First Time in Argo’s Motion for Reconsideration and Was Properly Disregarded by the Trial Court.....	35
b.	42 U.S.C. §1981 Does Not Grant Argo Standing to Pursue Claims against Port Jobs	36
E.	ARGO’S DISCRIMINATION CLAIMS UNDER WLAD WERE PROPERLY DISMISSED	39
1.	Argo Was Not an Employee of Port Jobs or Independent Contractor with Standing to Pursue WLAD Claims	39
2.	Port Jobs Did Not Terminate Argo’s Employment.....	40
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AFOA v. Port of Seattle</i> , 176 Wn.2d 406, 296 P.3d 800 (2013).....	18
<i>Allison v. Housing Authority of the City of Seattle</i> , 118 Wn.2d 79, 821 P.2d 34 (1992)	36
<i>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 851, 281 P.3d 289 (2012)	28
<i>Arkison v. Ethan Allen, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 535, 160 P.3d 13 (2007).....	28
<i>Awana v. Port of Seattle</i> , 121 Wn. App. 429, 89 P.3d 291 (2004).....	41
<i>Burke & Thomas, Inc. v. International Organization of Masters, Mates & Pilots, West Coast and Pacific Region Inland Division, Branch 6</i> , 92 Wn.2d 762, 600 P.2d 1282 (1979).....	32
<i>Cassidy v. Peters</i> , 50 Wn.2d 115, 309 P.2d 767 (1957).....	18
<i>Clay v. Portik</i> , 84 Wn. App. 553, 929 P.2d 1132 (1997)	15
<i>Domino’s Pizza, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 546 U.S. 470, 126 S. Ct. 1246 (2006).....	37, 38
<i>Ellis v. City of Seattle</i> , 142 Wn.2d 450, 13 P.3d 1065 (2000).....	18
<i>Farmers Insurance Company of Washington v. Miller</i> , 87 Wn.2d 70, 549 P.2d 9 (1976).....	27
<i>Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound</i> , 110 Wn.2d 355, 753 P.2d 517 (1988).....	36
<i>Haubry v. Snow</i> , 106 Wn. App. 666, 31 P.3d 1186 (2001)	17
<i>Hogan v. Sacred Heart Medical Center</i> , 101 Wn. App. 43, 2 P.3d 968 (2000)	15
<i>Hollingberry v. Dunn</i> , 68 Wn.2d 75, 411 P.2d 431 (1966)	18, 25
<i>Island Air, Inc. v. LaBar</i> , 18 Wn. App. 129, 566 P.2d 972 (1977).....	17
<i>JDFJ Corp. v. International Raceway, Inc.</i> , 97 Wn. App. 1, 970 P.2d 343 (1999)	30, 36
<i>Leech v. Sultan Ry. & Timber Co.</i> , 161 Wash. 426, 297 P. 203 (1931).....	19
<i>Lonsdale v. Chesterfield</i> , 99 Wn.2d 353, 662 P.2d 385 (1983).....	32
<i>Marquis v. City of Spokane</i> , 130 Wn.2d 97, 922 P.2d 43 (1996).....	35, 40
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164, 109 S.Ct. (1989).....	37, 38

<i>Postleacie Contr., Inc. v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 96, 720 P.2d 805 (1986)	32
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 26 Wn. App. 187, 611 P.2d 136, <i>review denied</i> , 94 Wn.2d 1008 (1980)	16
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 92 Wn.2d 209, 595 P.2d 549 (1979).....	16, 30
<i>Vikingstad v. Baggott</i> , 46 Wn.2d 494, 282 P.2d 824 (1955).....	33
<i>Wilcox v. Lexington Eye Institute</i> , 130 Wn. App. 234, 122 P.3d 729 (2005)	16, 30, 36
<i>Xieng v. Peoples National Bank of Washington</i> , 120 Wn.2d 512, 844 P.2d 389 (1993)	36
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. §1981.....	35, 36, 37
RCW 46.60 <i>et seq.</i> (Washington's Law Against Discrimination).....	passim
RCW 49.60.030	passim
RCW 49.60.180	20, 34, 39, 40
RCW 49.60.210	36
WAC 162-16-230	passim
Rules	
Civil Rule 56(c)	17
Civil Rule 59.....	3, 30, 35, 42
